completion of construction and hot mining development was considered an indicator of impairment and
management carried out an impairment test at September 30, 2021.

Western Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 23 of 45

6. MINERAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The Company used a fair value less cost of disposal model (a Level 3 fair value measurement) based on after-tax
discounted cash flows based on an updated 40-year mine life for the Phase 1 project.  The cash flow model assumed
production commencing in Fiscal Year 2023 and considered the Company’s off-take agreement (Note 21).  The
Company determined that the cash flows from the 40-year Phase 1 project exceeded the carrying value and thus no
impairment exists at September 30, 2021.

Significant assumptions used in the cash flow model include the future potash prices, mineral reserve estimates,
discount rates and future operating and capital expenditures. The recoverable amount is most sensitive to the
following assumptions:

 Key Assumptions  Amount used in impairment model
Change required for Carrying Amount

to Equal Recoverable Amount
Discount rate 8% 1.6% increase
Sale price of granular potash 2023 - US$425

2024 - US$409
Long-term - US$405

10% decrease

7. INVESTMENT IN AND LOANS RECEIVABLE FROM ASSOCIATES

 FB
Burrard LP

FB
Robinson

LP  FB Third LP
 Alabaster

LP  WGP LP  Total
Investment in Associates  $  $  $  $  $  $
As at September 30, 2019 1,999,363 4,119,353 2,203,909 3,696,000 - 12,018,625
Transfer of investments in associates - - (2,425,909) (4,936,000) 7,361,909 -
Disposition of interest in associate - - - - (4,099,150) (4,099,150)
Contributions - 1,036,001 222,000 1,240,000 - 2,498,001
Share of loss from investment in
associates (193,647) - - - - (193,647)
As at September 30, 2020 1,805,716 5,155,354 - - 3,262,759 10,223,829
Disposition of investment in
associates - (5,402,554) - - - (5,402,554)

Contributions - 247,200 - - 115,425 362,625
Return of equity investment (1,501,622) - - - (2,169,914) (3,671,536)
Share of income (loss) from
investment in associates (210,423) - - - 100,188 (110,235)
As at September 30, 2021 93,671 - - - 1,308,458 1,402,129

Loan Receivable from Associates
As at September 30, 2019 - - - - - -
Loan receivable from associates 525,764 - - - - 525,764
As at September 30, 2020 525,764 - - - -   525,764
Repayment of loan receivable (525,764) - - - - (525,764)
As at September 30, 2021 - - - - - -

Western Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 24 of 45

7. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES (CONTINUED)

a) Investment in Associates

FB Burrard Development Limited Partnership (“FB Burrard LP”)

As of September 30, 2021, the Company had a 72.31% limited partnership interest in FB Burrard LP which is in the
business of developing a real estate project in Vancouver, British Columbia. FB Burrard LP is controlled by its general
partner, FB Burrard Development Ltd. (“FB Burrard”). FB Burrard is jointly controlled by the Company and Formwerks
Boutique Investments Ltd. (“Formwerks”), a Vancouver based real estate development company. Amongst other
things, the shareholder agreement requires unanimous consent by the Company and Formwerks for decisions